RESOLUTION NO. (N.C.S)

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN
AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES FOR REMOVAL OF
UNLWFUL CAMPSITES WITH SMITH & ENRIGHT

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2015, the City Council approved resolution 20884 which
authorized City Manager to execute an Agreement with Smith & Enright Landscaping, Inc. for
unlawful encampment cleanup (“Original Agreement”) set to end on November 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2017, the City of Salinas and Smith & Enright formally
extended the term of the Agreement through November 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2019, the City of Salinas and Smith & Enright formally
extended the term of the Agreement through November 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2021, the City of Salinas and Smith & Enright formally
extended the term of the Agreement through November 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, on February 20, 2024, the City of Salinas and Smith & Enright amended the
services Agreement to increase the final year by $95,000 for a total not to exceed annual amount
of $345,000; and

WHEREAS, City staff and Smith & Enright desire to further amend the amended
Agreement to extend the term to November 30, 2027, and increase the compensation by $300,000
at an annual cost of $100,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $1,050,000..

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Salinas City Council authorizes the
City Manager to execute Amendment No. 4 to extend the Agreement for Services with Smith &
Enright to November 30, 2027, and increase the compensation by $300,000 at an annual cost of
$100,000 for a revised not to exceed amount of $1,050,000.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 24th day of September 2024, by the following vote:
AYES:

NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

APPROVED:

Page | 1



Kimbley Craig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia M. Barajas, City Clerk

Page | 2



